

No. 23-05

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner

-against-

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 25

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED 5

OPINIONS BELOW..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

I. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 6

II. SUMMARY OF THE FACTS 7

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. SHELBY HAS ACCRUED THREE § 1915(G) STRIKES..... 12

A. FAVORABLE TERMINATION IS A PLEADING REQUIREMENT FOR A § 1983 CLAIM 14

B. A HECK DISMISSAL IS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND IS NOT AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 16

II. THE SUBJECTIVE STANDARD UNDER *FARMER* IS THE APPROPRIATE TEST FOR FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CASES INVOLVING PRE-TRIAL DETAINEES, AND CAMPBELL LACKED THE ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE REQUIRED BY THIS STANDARD 17

A. THE OBJECTIVE STANDARD FROM *KINGSLEY* MAY SUFFICE FOR EXCESSIVE FORCE CASES, BUT FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CASES REQUIRE A SUBJECTIVE PRONG TO WEED OUT POTENTIALLY NEGLIGENT ACTS BY OFFICIALS THAT DO NOT CONSTITUTE PUNISHMENT OR VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION 17

B. THE SUBJECTIVE STANDARD REQUIRES THAT THE OFFICER HAD ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF A RISK TO THE INMATE THAT HE DISREGARDED; SINCE NOTHING IN THE RECORD SUGGESTS OFFICER CAMPBELL HAD ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE RISK OF HARM TO SHELBY, THERE CAN BE NO CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST HIM. 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 250 (1979)-----	11, 20
Carr v. O’Leary, 167 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1999)-----	14
Castro v. County of Los Angeles, 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) -----	24
Coleman v. Tollefson, 575 U.S. 532 (2015)-----	13
Colvin v. LeBlanc, 2 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2021) -----	14
County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)-----	21
D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462 (1983) -----	16
Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986).-----	25, 26
Darnell v. Piniero, 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)-----	24
Duckworth v. Franzen, 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985) -----	25
Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)-----	19
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)-----	11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 22, 28
Garrett v. Murphy, 17 F.4th 419(3d Cir. 2021)-----	14
Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)-----	11, 13, 14, 16, 17
In re Jones, 652 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2011)-----	14
Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389 (2015)-----	11, 12, 18, 20, 21, 26
Leal v. Wiles, 734 Fed.Appx. 905 (5th Cir. 2018)-----	23, 28
Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez, 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)-----	16
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)-----	26
Nam Dang ex rel. Vina Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County Florida, 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) -----	23, 28
Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923).-----	16
Smith v. Veterans Admin., 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011) -----	14
Strain v. Regalado, 977 F.3d 983 (10th Cir. 2020) -----	21, 22, 23
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) -----	16
Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)-----	14
Whitney v. City of St. Louis, 887 F.3d 857 (2018)-----	28
Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991) -----	19, 25
Withrow v. Williams, 507 U.S. 680 (1993)-----	15
Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81 (2006)-----	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915-----	6, 7, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983-----	6, 7, 8, 11, 18, 26

Rules

Rule 12(b)(6)-----	7, 28
--------------------	-------

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 27,041 (1995)-----	12
Ann Woolhandler & Michael Collins, Inmate Constitutional Claims and the Scierter Requirement, 98 Wash. U.L. Rev. 645 (2020)-----	25, 26
Barbara E. Armacost, Qualified Immunity: Ignorance Excused, 51 Vand. L. Rev. 583 (1998)-----	27
Kate Lambroza, <i>Pretrial Detainees and the Objective Standard after Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 58 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 429, (2021)-----	27
Margo Schlanger, Civil Rights Injunctions over Time: A Case Study of Jail and Prison Court Orders, 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 550 (2006)-----	26
Margo Schlanger, The Constitutional Law of Incarceration, Reconfigured, 103 Cornell L. Rev. 357 (2018) -----	25
Margo Schlanger, Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Approaches 20, Corr. L. Reporter, Vol. XXVIII, No. 5 (2017) ----	15
Office of the U.S. Courts, Judicial Facts & Figures 2023, Tables 4.4, 4.6, https://www.uscourts.gov/report-name/judicial-facts-and-figures (visited Feb. 1, 2023) -----	14
Punishment, Encyclopedia Britannica, 11 Jan. 2024, https://www.britannica.com/topic/punishment . -----	18
Thomas Stephen Schneidau, Favorable Termination After Freedom: Why Heck’s Rule Should Reign, Within Reason, 70 La. L. Rev. 647, 671 (2010)-----	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII -----	6, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 -----	6, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED

28 U.S.C. § 1915. Proceedings in forma pauperis.
